434 Period. Polytech. Civil Eng.� G. Misir, M. Laman
A Modern Approach to Estimate the
Bearing Capacity of Layered Soil
Gizem Misir1*, Mustafa Laman2
Received 07 June 2016; Revised 12 August 2016; Accepted 08 November 2016
Abtsract
This study is concerned with the bearing capacity of circular
footings on a granular fill layer above a soft clay soil. The

where Ai is the actual value and Fi is the forecast value. In
the proposed model, the value of mean absolute percentage
error varies within the range of 0.02% and 13.05% and the for-
mulation estimates 184 field experiment data, with an error rate
of 5.47% on average.
Table 5 Comparison of Bearing Capacities Obtained from Eq. (8) and Field
Test Results for s/D = 3%
Test series H/D D
(cm)
Experimental
qu (kN/m2)
Predicted
qu (kN/m2)
Mape
(%)
IM-12-0.33D 0.33
12
403.3 396.6 1.7
13.0
7.8
IM-12-0.67D 0.67 511.7 444.9
IM-12-1.00D 1.00 557.3 513.5
IM-30-0.33D 0.33
30
377.6 397.4 5.3
2.0
13.8
IM-30-0.67D 0.67 435.7 444.5
IM-30-1.00D 1.00 456.1 519.1
IM-45-0.33D 0.33
45
389.8 388.7 0.3
0.02
5.3
IM-45-0.67D 0.67 446.0 446.1
IM-45-1.00D 1.00 499.3 525.7
The Mean Absolute Error: 5.4
In this section, regression analysis of the results of field tests
which were not used to obtain the formula were shown sat-

laboratory experiment data, with an error rate of 5.15% on
average. Also as seen from Table 6, when the thickness of the
granular fill layer for the laboratory tests were increased from
0.25D to 1.50D, a significant increment of the bearing capacity
have been observed up to 76%.
Table 6 Comparison of Bearing Capacities Obtained from Eq. (8) and Labora-
tory Test Results for s/D=3%
Test series H/D D
(cm)
Experimental
qu (kN/m2)
Predicted
qu (kN/m2)
Mape
(%)
LM-6-0.25D 0.25
6
227.5 224.8 1.2
13.5
5.4
3.8
LM-6-0.50D 0.50 285.8 247.0
LM-6-1.00D 1.00 324.9 307.3
LM-6-1.50D 1.50 399.0 414.2
LM-9-0.25D 0.25
9
222.2 224.8 1.2
1.6
8.4
5.9
LM-9-0.50D 0.50 251.2 247.2
LM-9-1.00D 1.00 336.6 308.3
LM-9-1.50D 1.50 393.3 416.7
The Mean Absolute Error: 5.1
6.3 Verification of Eq. (8) by Comparing with
Literature
In this section, the developed formulation (Eq. 8) was